WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 117

(By Mr. JOVE)

PASSED March 8 1947

In Effect <u>from</u> Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 117

(By MR. LOVE)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto a new section, numbered six-a, relating to engineering corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section, numbered six-a, to read as follows:

Section 6-a. Engineering Corporations.—After the effective date of this act, no corporation shall be chartered in this state under any name which includes the word "engineer," "engineers," "engineering" or any combination of the same, unless the purpose of the corporation is to practice professional engineering as defined by chap-

Enr. S. B. No. 117]

 $E = S_{C_1}$

A Sharaha S

and the sea

0.04

7 ter thirty, article thirteen of the code of West Virginia,
8 as amended, and one or more of the incorporators is a
9 registered professional engineer as therein defined.

Sec. 1

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Forest

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

wate

Originated in the

_____passage. Takes effect . well

Clerk of the Senate

Ruis

Clerk of the House of Delegates

bruld m. Vickers

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within *Opposed* this the 12 day of *March*, 1947.

1 opposite an

in Meado

Governor.

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 泛科: SECRETARY OF STATIS